

No. 15-8109

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, ET AL.
Petitioners-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,
Respondent-Appellee,

WYOMING MINING ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Intervenors-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING
NO. 2:13-CV-00042-ABJ (JUDGE ALAN B. JOHNSON)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEE

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL T. GRAY
*Attorney, Appellate Section
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
701 San Marco Blvd.
Jacksonville, FL 32207
(202) 532-3147
michael.gray2@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Background 1

Argument..... 3

 I. A ruling on the merits of this appeal will not violate the automatic
 bankruptcy stay if the Court abides by the stipulation between the
 Plaintiffs and BTU Western..... 3

 II. This Court should not abate this appeal pending resolution of the
 bankruptcy case..... 8

Conclusion..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Bd. Of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.,
502 U.S. 32 (1991) 8

Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015) 6

In re Cent. Ark. Broad. Co.,
68 F.3d 213 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 5

Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 6

United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.,
462 U.S. 198 4

Westmoreland Human Opportunities, Inc. v. Walsh,
246 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 4

WildEarth Guardians v. OSM,
104 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (D. Colo. 2015) 7

WildEarth Guardians v. OSM, Nos. CVI4-13, CVI4-103,
2016 WL 259285 (D. Mont. Jan. 21, 2016) 7

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 7

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 2

11 U.S.C. § 362(a) 4

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3) 4, 8

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4)..... 8

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1) 4

Mineral Leasing Act,
30 U.S.C. § 207(a) 5
30 U.S.C. § 207(b)..... 5
30 U.S.C. § 209(a) 5

National Environmental Policy Act,
42 U.S.C. § 4332..... 1

Federal Land Policy and Management Act,
43 U.S.C. § 1701..... 2
